History of 'Farnﬁngton

First Settlement

The first settlement in Farmirgton
township, was made by Jonah Marchant,
Oclober 10, 1327, when. he occupied a log
cabin built 'on the northwest gquarter of
section 12, This house became the nuelets
of what was known as the Marchant sef-
tlement which led in its turn to- the set-
tlement of the town of Farmington.
Abraham, the son of Jonah, was the first
white ehild born in the towmship, The
Marchants came from Virginia and were
industrious, religious people. Jonah and
his brother, Abraham, both married
daughlers of Daniel Brown of Manchester,
Ohie and thus the Browns became. iden-
tified. yi|

cornplanter worls.
Tn 1827, came alsc Ahira Jones and
setfled on Section 1, just northeast of the
present town of Farmington. He came,
originally from Kentucky, having spent
twe years in Canton before locating at
Farmington, Tn the same year, Charles
and Theodore Sargent alse settled on part
of section 1, Mrs, Sargent being a Brown,
G. W, LITTLE .
G.W, Little, who was bprn in Hamgp-
stead, N.H., came to Illincis by way of New
Orleans and St. Louis, From St. Louis, he
went to Quiney, thence to Peoria. Frem
Peoria he came ont (o the Marchant set-
tlement, bought ten acres of land from
Hiram Palmer, and with him and Joseph
Cone, plotted and laid oul the lown of
Parmington, October 9, 1834. The town
fook its name from Farmington, Conn.,
whence Joseph Cone had come. Having
had considerable experience in mer-
chantile business in Boston where ha had
gone al the age of seventeen, MF, Liltle
immedialely prepared {o apen a slore on
his property on North Msln Sireel, Here,
he laler grecied a sweilling-house, Being
musically gifted, Mr. Little had been a
member of Lowell Mason's choir in
Boslon, and on the organization of Lhe
Presbylerian church in Farmihgion, he
was made chorister. When, laler, the
Congregalional chureh was nrganized, he
look the same posilion there and held i
untfl within & few years ol his dealh. When
Farmington Pest Office was eslablished.
Mr. Little was made’ posimaster serving
far several years. He also held the office
of lownship treasurer for & parjod of fifly-
three years, A man of keen inlellecl and
shrewd business abilily, he was 2 potenl
factor in the communily for many years,
SETH LITTLER
Sell Littler came later in 1827 and
settled near Jonah Marchanl, ameng the
headwaters of a creek which lo this day
hears his name--Litiler's Creek.
JOSEPH CONE
In 1832 eamne Joseph Cane, a descendant
of General Cone of Revoluticnary fame.
After remaining & few months, Mr. Cone
returped to Connecticut and in 1833 again
started west, this lime bringing his family
with him. They traveled by water via the
Erie Canal, Lake Erie, Lhe Ohio Canal, the
Chio, Mississippi, and Illinois rivers,; being
four weeks on the journay. My, Cone with
Hiram Palmer and G.W. Little laid out the
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town of Farmington, The little park in
Farmington was a gift from Mz, Cone, on
the condition thal it be kept forever as a
parls. Hle wag very aclive In promoting the
building of the railrcad lhrough Far-
mington.
DEACON LUTHER BIRGE

Deacon Luther Birge, a native of Con-
nectienl, came fo Farmington,in 1836,
having traveled six weelts by water to
reach his destination, He setlled on the
northeast quarter of section 11 o the brow
of the hill Just southwest of town, Mr. Birge
wag a carpenter by trade and combined
that work with thal of farming. He was one
of the charter members of the
Congregational church, Mr, Birge was an
ardent apelitionist and his house wes a
station oh the mdergroond railroad and
many a fleeing black owed his freedom to
the Deacon's resourcefulness, He was.also
i I e and had

il %
FPHINEAS CHAPMAN -
. Phineas Chapman and his family came
from Connectieut. Mr. Chapman secured
land lying south of Forl Btreet and aast of

Main. With bhis son-in-law, Asa D, Reed, *

1nid gut Chapman and Reed's addition lo
the town. Mr, Chapman gave to the city a
certain glot of ground to be used for the
huilding of a school house, now occupied

by the Chapman and Junior High Schocl

buildings, P.P. Chapman, his son, was
actively identified wilh the business in-
terests of Farmington during the sixties
and seventies, He al one time owaed a
grocery, a planning mill and foundry, a
lurnher yard, and was chief stockholdar in
the {irst coal mine opened in Farmington.-
He was active in all civic and church
mallers, being elosely identified with the
Congregational churely. ’
MORGAN IIEATON, SR,

Nexl to Mr. Lillle in opening a store was
Morgan Healon Sr,, who came west frein
MNew York stale in May 1837 and In the
following autumn, opened a general slore
on the south side of Fort Street on a site
occupied uniil burned out by a fire thal
desiroyed mosl of the south side in 1887. He
later became a druggist.

DANIEL TANNER

Daniel Tanner was enother of Fap-
minglon's pioneers, coming o the sel-
tlernent in 1833 or 1834, He opened up a
carding mill on South Main Slreel. His son
wag he firsl person buried in Oak Ridge
Cemetery and Lhe facl is recorded on lie
monument erected by Mr. Tanner logether
with ihe following unique inseription:

“‘Hare'in the woods and all alone,

My weeping parents laid me,

The wolf and owl were howling round,

But the grave securely hid me.”’

COL. HARRY PORTER
In 1837, Col. Harry Porter came with his
family from New York and settled on a

. part of section 12, built a log cabin and

opened a blacksmith shop, and later, a
wagon shop. :
AMOS MENDENHALL

The Mendenhall family was clesely
identified with the =arly history of Far-
mington. Amos Mendenhall, the [ather,
came wesk in 1833, hringing with him =
considerable fortune in gold, part of which

he invested in the building and equipplng |

of the frst flour mill buili in Farmingion,

. His son, Ely, was the first miller and for a

time the mill flourished, but in the end
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proved a losing investment. In 1854, W.E,
.Mendenhall and son opened he first steam
plow shop ever operated in Farmington, It
closed down in 1857. -
REED BROTHERS

The Reed Brothers, A.D. and Horatlo,
were pioneer- dry .goods merchants,
opeaing @ store at an early date, and later
huilding a substantfal brick building long
known as Reed's block. A.DD, Reed married
a daughter of Phineas Chapman and ‘i
conjunction with his father-indaw, plotted
the addition to the town lmown as Chap-
man, and Reed's Additfon. Later, the
Reeds sold (heir interests in A.W.
‘Richards. .
AW, RICHARDS

AW, Richards, successor to.the Reeds,

came {o Farmington from Kentucky, in
1843 and, after ¢lerking for the Reeds for a
vear hought their business and the
residence of A.D. Reed on the south side of

, -Veragn.Sireat,. rds married the

danghler’of G, Tt
STETSON FAMILY

The Stetson family was anpther thaf
gllied with the early business interests of
Farmington. Deacon J.S, came from
Oswego County, N.Y,, in 1851 and, for a
time, engaged in Lhe general merchandise
business. He was actively interesied in
bujlding up the Baptist Church. One of hig
sons, George, was one of the founders of
the bank, later known as the Steenburg
bank. He also carried oh a dry goods store
until 1878 when he sold oul and moved to
Storm Lake, lowa,
F.W.HATCH

F.W. Halch, the veteran livery man of
Farmington, came west in 1838, and
located on the Jand now occupled by the
Eleelric Light office and the bufldings
extending through tp Vernon Street. Here
he first opened a wagon shop and later
established a livery barn where for more
than forty years he served the publie.
After the coming of Lhe railroad, ke ran a
hack to the depol and carried mail and
express. :
WILLIAM CALDWELL

William  Caldwall, (he veleran post-
master of Farmington, {irsl came from
Pittsburgh, Penn., in 1836. He was cabinet
maker. He ¢ame to FParmington in 1841,
returning te Penusylvania. He came back
to Farmington in 1855, In 1860 he was made
postmasler and held Lhis office unitl 1385,

DOCTORE o
The first dactor lo practice in Far-
mington was Dr. Caldwell, who died in
1849, Later came Drs, Clapp, Christy,
Nelson, Plummer, Johasen, Evany,
Warner, Hickman, Dunion, and Conldin,
The most familiar narie is that of Dr. Johin
Gregory. : .

INDIANS .
During the Marchant Settlement days
Indian troubles, lead by Blackhawk,

menaced the early seltlers. Also just four.

miles north of the Seftlement was a large
band of Potowatomies al Kickapoo Grove.
These Indians were friendly and helped
the early settlecs. One pioneer family
became 1l and the Indians nursed them
back ta health, Another farmer planted his
corn and returned east to fetch his bride,
and ‘the Indiaas, though hungry, never
touched His ecorn.

‘families: the Marchgnts,

BUILDING OF THE FORT

The Black Hawk War nduced such a
papic among the pecple In Farmington
thatthey bullt a fort on the eastern edge of
the town and prepared for a siege as well
as defense, digging a well within (he
stockade. This place was formerly known
as. the Blound, bub the principal street
hecame known as Tort Street. This fort
was a large square surrounded by split
logs, some 10 or 12 feet long set on and and
deeply set in the ground. Two large hlack

hauses were also buili » opposite corners -

of the enclosure. This was considered a
very Complete and formidable work for
the indian warfare, The settlers from the

surrounding country teok refuge there.

which ig shown by Lhe fact that a grave
made within the stockade, became a
nucleus of aneighborhnoed demelery where
wera buried members of many pioneer

Sargents
Chases, Porters, Deuels, and many cgtljers.’

“LoMI878 Bnd Bl whensihesproperty wag-
about ko pass out of the Porler famiiy , the ™

graves were opened and the remains were
roved to the city cemetery, Presently this
site Is used by the ity pumping station.
The principal street leading past the old
fort site was named Forl Street and the
addition of this area was named Fort Hll
Additton. .

HOTELS '

The first hotel was opened in Far-
waington in 1838 by Jacoh Masen and was
continued by his widow and son. It was
located at the northwest corner of Main
and Fort Streets. Pefer Cartwrlghi and
Richard Haney werc guasts at the Mason
House. The next hotel was opened by Col.
Smith and wife on North Main Street in the
early 50's, Later the name was changed Lo
Lhe Exgelsior House, Later It became
known as the Palace Hotel. Today, the
holels having passed aut of existence,

there is a motorinn, known as White House

Motel on North #fain Sireet.

1LLINOIS .
ANTI-SLAVERY SOCIETY .
An Anti-Slavery Convention was held’in
Farmington, October 1838, Joseph Cone
and hig sop, Henry, were the most un-
compromising Abolitionists and Luther
Birge, a carpenter, was the most active,
The route of the Underground Rallroad
was from Quiney, - Mendon, Vermeont,
Canton, to Farmingion, then north to
Galesburg, Princston, and to the Morth.
_Lulher Birge aided some of the Negroes in
“Lheir escape from their masiers.

INTERESTING FACTS
1858-Lincoln gave a speech at the corner
of Main and Fort Streets.

18989-Local  Telephone, Company
organized.
1925-MNoy. 11, Soldier and Sailor

Memorial dedicated.
1927-Paving the business section al a
cost of §200,000, B
1957-July 18, newly constructed $123,000
Sewage Dispesal Planl put in operatien.
1956-Mike Grebe entered Wesi Painl.
1981-Sept. 17, 1:58 p.m., Ralph Tullle,
' mayor, digled directly.
1962-New Mercury lights
1647-New Post Office Building dedicated
. at 67 West Tort Street, )
1974-Grog Melville entered West Polnl.
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Coal Mines

'The industry that has stood above all -

oltters in pelnt of material value in Far-
mingion has been her cosl mines. Coal is
everywhere under farms snd the

surreunding aren, Here ars found saven,
distinet veins but all are not suitable for’

mining. In 1848, T.J. Burbridge and
associates sanlt & shafl west of town and
began praducing coal, This was known as
“Gobhbler’s Knob." The next mine of mare
improved mathods was the P.P, Chapman

mine in 1878 near the @ Depol and from |

1880 followed the development of mines s0

fast it is hard to aceurately follow them.

There was o mine north known as The
Sundry Creek Cosl Company, under the
management of Jos: Whitehead in zhout
1885, This lafer became known as the
Nickel Plate. There was a mine near the
M, and St L. tracks., The mine was
established by T.J. and Daniel Burbridge,
Geo. Westerhy's mine was opened in 1908
and was soon followed by the Monarch
Mine. The Silver Creek Colliery Co.,
opened a mine about 212 miles west of town
about 1912, Next the Bingel Mine was

opened. In 1800, Deltwiz and McElwes
opened & mine on the west edge of lown,
and in 1904 ancther about 1% miles south
or the Q. Other mines thal were deyeloped
in their locality were the Westerby Ero.
mine northeast of town in 1824, John
Balagna operated the Nicke! Plate Mine,

Barly in 1933 Midland Electric Coal
Corp. began open-pit' mining operations
around the Middlegrove-Farmington area,
During the years of the strip mines people
came from =1} over the world to see them
in operations. In 1961, the largest shovel in
the world at that time was put in operation.
In 1871, the tipple was removed and in its
place a central machine shop was erectad,
At one lime 275 men and women were
empioyed at the Middleprove Mine., An
interesting ‘phenomena was uncovered
when the big shovel at the No. 5 mine of
Midland. Electric Coal Corp. picked up
fossils of snails. These snails existed 250
millions of years ago in the Farmington
area whers apparently the climatic’
conditions were just right.

Churches -

The Tirst religious services were held in

Jonah Marchant's log cabln, In 1823, Rev. '

Asa D. West was the pastor of Circult
Rider, Peter Cartwright and Rev. Richard
Haney with Henry Summers kept the
organization growing where in 1833 a log
structure was bujlt on the lot oppostte the
present  Methodisl Church. The
Presbyterian and Congregational chur-
ches (ollowed. Joseph Cane, Geo. W. Little
and others were members of the
Congregational organization as early as
1836, From this group was established the
Presbylerian chureh, One of the leaders
was John Simpson and his family, They
erected a small brick chureh on the corner
of Main and Cour! sireets, this was in the
forties. Tn 1843 ihe Firsl Congregalionsl
Church of Farmington was formed, The
present Preshylerian church was erecled
ity 1868. The Baptist church was trganized
in Farminglon in 1857 wilh such ploneer
citizens as the Masons, Harpers, Slefsons,
Bakers, and ohers as 'rislees, In 1850

L)

Froma

.

me?f"icd% ‘

they purchased the church which was
erected by the Wesleyans, The present
church was erected in 1873

The Universalist Church was erected
some lime near 1840 The Healons, Coy,
Randalls, and Masons, were some of the -
early citizens who supported it. After the
church membership declined, the bullding
was later used for enterlainment and was
familiarly known as the Old Opera House,

The Bpiritualists were also quite actlve
in those early days. Passing from the
scene wag the guainl lillle Episcopal
church buill in 1851, The first pastor was
Rev, John Wilkinsen.

The firsl Melhadist Chureh was built in
18133, Before this lhey held Methodist class
meelings and they were held in the liltle
school houses, Early minislers were Rev.
Alkinson, B.M, Morse, 1.8, Milsap,
‘Thomas Watson and W.C. Cummings. The
lirgt resident pasior was Henry Summers,
The next church was built in 1865, In 1903

1846: A new revolution is growing.

by permission of: THE BETTMANN ARCHIVE

No violence this time. No wars, Just an industrial revolution. Our ecbnom’y is
healthy, and the good things in life are at our fingertips. We're learning to use
our heads instead of our hands. To dévelop ideas that make machines that do

the work in our businessés and in our homes. Now,
rotary press.

we have a telegraph. A
Even a machine that sews everything from clothes to shoes. If's an -

invention of Elias Howe, and we’re not too interested in it at first, He takes his
idea to an English corset manufacturer and comes home to find that his sewing
machine’s reputation got here before him. s a very populer item, Popular
with the people. Elias Howe has taught us how to sew.

16 East Fofro.
PA.Z-..

Member F.D.1.C.

Trivoli

Ifinois
-




anofher church was bullt and the present
edifice was erected in 1928,

The Free Methodists erected an edifice -

oo Wall Streel in 1907, the Seventn' Day
Adventists on West Fort near the @ tracks
in 1908.
NAZARENE CHURCH

In December, 1952, Rev. C.W. Snyder,
pastor of the Canton East Side Church of
the Nazarene, discovered that a vacant
church building, formerly the Saventh Day
Adventist Clhurch, was for sale, The

present lot was purchased and the buildiag -

was moved on e it. Thls 15 on West Fart,
west of the R.R. '

In August, 1953, the church was officially
organized by Dr. Lyle £, Eckley, District
Superintendent of the Nortiwest Hlinois
Distriet Church of the Nazarene, Jim
Carver was called as first pastor and
served until 1955, ’

The church basement was built in 1957,
during the three-year term of the second
pastor, William Morah, Since then the
pastors of {he church have heen C.L.
Richards, Kenneth Oathout, Russell
Knudson, Glenn Jordan, and Duane
lk'-'lensberry. In 1965, the new sanciuary was

wilt, -

ST, MATTHEWS
CATHOLIC CHURCH .

There were n faw Catholics living in or
near Farmington as early as 1559, Father
Thomas O°'Gara of Kickapao attended
Farmington occasionally, The small
frame church on West Fort St. was bullt in
1004 end completed in 1806, By 1948 1t was
spparent that the steady increase of the
.congregetion would necessitate the
erectlon of & new church, The West Fort
Btreet site proved to be inadequate for a
new church and perish hall, Three aores
on East Vernon Street were purchaped
from Edwiz Clark, Greund bresking
ceremonles were held Sunday, May ¢, 1956.
‘The new church was dedieated March 31,
1057, .
FARMINGTON
BIBLE CHURCH

The Farmington Bibie Church was
organized December 1933, They erected.a
frame church building on North Elmwood
Road. They purchased the parsonage from
the Baptist Church and had it moved next
to the church.
THE 80N HOUSE

The Son House, a Christian Coffee
Holse, was established - in 1975 and
meetings are beld at 94 Easl Fort Street,

TRANSPORTATION

The pioneers first used ox teams for all

hauling, then. came the borse for all
practical purposes, hauling their home
products fo the long market points, either
Peoria, or Reed's landing on the [Minois
River at Liverpool where all merchandise
used by cur people was shinped from, Then
came the stage coach for mail and
passenger service connecting Farmington
with the outside world, There was a stage
running between Farminglon and Elm-
wood and one belween Peorls and Far-
mington, These made semi-weekly trips
carrying mail and passengers. On the
opening of thé C.B, and L. railroad, the
Elmwood stage was discontinued, but the
line running o Peoria was continued until
the opening of the Towa Centrel railraod in
1831, which later became the Minneapolis
and St. Louis. An electric line was bujlt
from Farmington through Fuiton County
under the riame of the Tlineis Elecirie
Caompany, affording a fina meaus of travel
through the county. There were numerous
coal mines along the routé which supplied
suffieient passengers-corl miners going to
and from the pits. With the coming of
automnoebiles and better roads there was a
drastic loss of passenger revenue, The Iast
run of the interirbah system was mid-
night, September 13, 1928. .

‘With the advent of the automabile there
was a heed for better roads. Permanent
hard reads were built, Farmington formed
a hub at the junction for.route No. 8 from
El Paso lo Burlington, No. 78 from
Kewanee to Quincy, and Na, 97 from
Farmingtun to Burlington. The tweo high-
ways through Farmington in 1976 are
Foeutes 74 and 118.

LIBRARY

Public reading reoms were established
in Farmingten in 1899, In 1900 & two-mill
tax was vated for a free public library. In
1806 the present site of the library was
purchased from Mrs. J.5. McCoy and the
building was erected with funds granted
by the Andrew Carnegie Fund. The
building was dedicated January 18, 1807,
The library jolbed the Western Library
System June 3, 1966, which brings more
services to the public,

BANKS

The Caldwells established some banking
facilities down at their lunber yard near
the €, B, and-Q, The first res) bankdng
institution was known as Stetson and
Caldwell, This was In 1968, The business
changed in 1871 to Stetson and Littlewdod,
then to Littlewood and Co, Mr, A.C.
Steenburg, in 1983, became finanelaily
interested and the firm hecarme Littlewood
and Steenburg. "The firm lafer became.
A.C. Steenburg and o, Ir. Jack Mason
conducted the Farmington Bank in the
middle of the Fort Street block, but it was
of short duration. The Steenburg hank
ceased business in January, 1033,

BANK OF FARMINGTON .

The immediate predecessors of the Bank
of Farmington were the fivm or Rose and
Vanderslooi who operated a real estate
and safety deposit business In the buflding

at 74 Hast Fort Street, and Naéhaniei .

Meeker who purchased the business of
Roge and Vandersloot and established the
Meeker Banking House, Mr, Meeker sold
out to Jackson Mason and Georgs Ross
who operated an jndependent bank until
January 1, 1903, when Mr. J.W. Parks and
son E.L. Parks logether with two
daughters offiefally opened the Bank of
Farmingtan.

Upen the death of his father in 1908, Mr.
E.L. Parks became president, and later
his son, Don, became cashier, The Bark of
Farmington reopened Immediately
following the bank moraterium in 1833, In
1842 the Bank of Farmington moved ta 18
East Fort Street, In 1945 Mr, 8.1 Parks
and Mr, Donald Parks negotiated the sale
of the Back of Farmington to a group of
local stoclthnlders. Direetors were: Dr.
E.K, Dfinmlit, Ralph W. Gentle, Lduis
Higgs, Joseph V. Tochill, Thomas N.
Higgs, John H, Michela, and Pawl A.
Sraith,

In 1969 & new bank building was evected

-di the northwest corner of West Fort and

North Main Street, At that time the
present Capital Stock was $200,000.00, and
officers were: Joseph V. Toohill, chairman
of the board; Louis W. Higgs, president:

' John H, Micheta, vice president; Glenn E,

Eimbrell, cashier; and Kathleen Rolands,
assistant cashier, Lows Higgs retired in
1973. '

FIRST FEDERAL 8AVINGS
The Farmington Home &nd Loan

-Agsociztion mergad with the First Federal

Savings and Loan Association of Peeria

.and opened up a branch office, Sept.
, 18, 1974, in the old bank building at 16 East

Fart Streat, The divectors of the Home and |

Loanl AssGt. beteme members of the
Advisory Board for the new institution.
They ape Clyde Barley, John Baudino,
Steve Fervo, Ben' Unsicker, 1.J.- Cud-
dington, Hobert Balabna, and Keuneth
Connors. Ren Wasson of Farmington i~ the
manager of the branch office of Fir-:
Federal in Farmington,

T
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SUNDAY, JUNE 27, 1976 |
COME AND JOIN IN THE FOLLOWING EVENTS:
L1100 A8, - Entries in Baking Contest, Township Park,

Categories: Breads, Rolls, Cakes, Cooldes, Candy, Cake Decorating

17:48 P, - Presentation of Bcentenniaﬂ 8@mmem@m&ive Stone.
At Gity Park, Program, Posting Of The Colors,
 Brief History, Local Dignitaries, Eis.

1:30 2.0, - Family Picnic At Township Park
Refreshments Provided For Children
2Bl .58, - Organized Games For The Younger Sei
5,8, - App. - Fashions Through The Ages, Style Show
Commaentaior - Stella Threw
- Rpp. - Musical Growp; Mustache And Beard Conlest
Baldng Contest Winners And The Chll War Pageant.




' Newspapers

The Frst Farmington paper -was one
called Journal published in 1856-57. The
lirst paper of any note or duration was the
Farmmgtun News, established by J.I.
Hurd in 1872, About 1878 Mr, J.A. Brown
started the Farmington People which was
+igsued in Canton for about two years, On
Feb. 3, 1881, J.I, Wilson purchased the
News plant frem Mr. Hurd and gave the
whewspaper 'the title of The Bugle, And {o

%Mr, Wilson, Dr. Braown sold the Far-
mington Penple In June 1882 the Brown
glamily agaln embarked in the business
a3with the peper known as the Harne Visitor.
“0n Oct. 20, 1883, S5.P. Wood purchased the
IzBugla from J,1 Wilson, During 18634 JIt,.
$Rivlet who was employed by, Mr. Wilson on
Sﬁhe Bugle established a paper called the
. _iLocal Record, which was lssued from the
sbasement of the old Daniel Tauner home
on 8. Main but was discontinued after a

e ” e DS R
Hyear, The Farmiigion Democrat was - ) . Early street scene in Far- sehve] in the distance, which was

=b1;—,tartecl during the fall of 1884 by Homer micgton. Note old three-story. deslroyed by fire 1n 1890,
“amp. It was started for campaign pur- :

;posed and was discontinued in about eight
‘munths

P

Early Businesses

" Some of the edrly blsinesses in Far-
mmgtcm inzluded a brick making
establishment, barrel stave makers, a
cabinel-making business, a wagon shop, a
ateam motor works, a wood-working shop,
“foundry, a woolen mill, a carding and fead
‘mill, a sawmill, flour mills, & shoemaker,
a ]eweler, a large shipping plant' of live
and dressed pouitry, livery stable,
draying, and others, -
PP CHAPMAN FOUNDRY
~ Tha-0ld Chapman Foundry was pur-
chased by George Woodruff and the sturdy
cak timbers and lumber were used in the
eraction of hid new home on tha corner of
Wprth Maln and East Fulton -Streat, (The
Polite corner)

- Present Businesses

MOWARD’S POTATO CHIP
FACTORY .

Tlossie and:Claude Howard started the
Patato Chip Facloryin 19389, in the huﬂdlng
on South Wall Street, formerly the Free
Mathodist Church: Flassie® continued the
husiness after her. husband’s death, m
1867, until her- retlrement in 1972,
FARMENGTON
- CEMENT FACTORY )

The Farmingfon Cement Facfory was
started by Mr. and Mrs. Charlie Lane
shout 1910, Others who were associated
with the firm were Bruce Bear, Edgar - E - E g
Wood, and M, V. Sparr. Lee Farmer . Far nungtun s first Dbanks, HBankers; established in the year
became & partoer after he maved to Litilewood and Stecnburg,’ 1868,

Farmington. ence posts and burlal vaults

were made. During 193233 a group . of' i . i ‘ i ﬁ
Farmington men went to Southern Mlingis j
to build bridges, and alsc, constructed *

some in Central Nlinois, Dur‘ing the years

this cempany has furnished employment
for many and burial vaults are still being

manufactured at thia plan

Oule Ridge

- 'The first burial was in 1835, In_ 1879-80

5 the graves in, the neighberhood cemetery

within the stockade of the fort were-

iipencd and the remaiis muved to'the Oak
Ridge Cemefery,

Johin Young, who lived | : - La e : e : -
o o gy W r:in;\;gn ;atvheetﬁzuﬂr?t’ " “Boqual and exact pustice jo all men, of whatever state or persuasion, religions
financial gift to the Cemetery Board in the ' o . . . . . .
amatint of $1500. At hat time there were political . .. peace, cemmerce, honest friendship with all nations . . . the support
'no records of burials. So one of the first X ; . ' s . . 1 .
jobs 4rns 1o plot the eemetons i Biori the stale governments in all their rights as the most coempetent administrations 1

" This work was done by 0K, Morgan, our domestic coneerns. .. and the surest balwarks against aati-republie
Mshy of the grave markers had fallen * : '

over, grass had been permitted to grow - tendencies . . . the preservation of the gensral government in its whole sonstitutior
iwild: There was no systematic cars or . i . = 8 i Lo . . .
*  attention given to the graves. “vigor, as the shest anichor of dui peade at howie and safety abroad . .. freedom
rehgmn, freedom of the press, freedom of persen under the protection ‘of the hal
the north side of the grounds. Later the
entire cemelery was fenced wilh wire

C.C. Butler donated the main entrance

gateway and the fence whieh runs along

corpua, :md trial hy juries lmpal‘t]au}" selected. These principles form the bright e

* fencing. O.K. Morgan donated tha west *

enfrance gateway. New' bridgés were

constructed, tile was laid to carry off the

surface water, The grass was mowed, all
grave mmarkers and foot slabs were set in

concrefe. The -Soldier's Monument, . .

standing near the south drive was arected - . : )

in 1882, a gift of the citizens of Farmingion : ' i

as a memorial to her sons whe had fought “We hold these truths to he
and died for their country, A German

cannor thal was caplured by the

Amerlean forees in France was given to .

the City of Farmington by Congresaman

Efag of Galeshurg, This cannon was set up

nwsr the Soldier’s Monument,

self-evident—that all men are

urealcd equal . . .*

il Declaration of
: Indapendence
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Township Park

About a mile and a half zouth of .town,
east from Route 78 15 a fine township park.
In 1936 fifteen acres of land was purchasad
fram Walter Simpson. A dam was built and
4 lake created by WEA. From 1948 im-
provemients have been made such as
landscaping, a ball diamond, playground
equipment, shifflehoards, a wading pool,
and & shelter. The Farmington Junior
Woman's Club donated much of the:
playground equipment ang the wading
pool. This park is being enjoyed by the
pecple in tie Farmingion aveq. :

DOCTOR JACOBS PARK
.~ Doctor Jacobs Park was created in 1971
oul of need for more recreational facilities,
"The Park was namad for Doctor Frank D,
Jacohs L‘:;ecaus of his upselfish con-

s

Farmington's first foolhall
team--the year 1925,

ellation which has gone Before.us

irmation.”’

llaf’a how Thomas Jefferson, athor of the Declaration of Independence, described
e American spirit . .- . a eertain sense of fairness and halance born of a fervent de-
cation 1o er, Tiberty, and the pursuit of happiness. On this . . . owr nation's 200th
rthday . . . we honor the memory of that

tribitions to the people of Farmington and
his belief in‘sports for young people,
The plan was formulated by the City

Coumeil but much of the development was -

done through donated time and monetary
contrlbutions of countless crganizatons
and individuals. ;

First of all, two ball diamonds were
built, Then trees were planted, grass sown,
tennis courts and playground equipment
were bullt, The park not only facilitates
the complete summer  recreation
program, but also hosts the Farmer's
Fair,

The dedication of the Doctor Jacohs

"Park was in June 1374, There is a large red

gianite stone et at the entrance a§ a
memerial to & man who was loved and
respeetéd by all, Giving tribute to Doctor
Jacobs at the dedicafion were Doctor

Coleman, Canton, 2 very close associate,

» and guided our steps through revolntion and re-

great man and renew our allegiance io the
lidelines he set forth for the care and preservation of cur basic American freedome,

“Error of opinien may be toler~
. ated where reason is left free to
combat it."”

and Mr. Russell Troxel, Bldomington, one
of the doctor’s closest friends

»*
%
*
) o
*

N .
Farly Fires
Farmington has had her shave of fires, .

yet has always managed to rise &gain, Al
an early date fire swept the north_ side of
the business district, but the buildings
were sooLseplaced, Juna 28, 1870, the plow
shop . of‘Fawcett and Caywood was
destroyed. In 1873, 2 disastrous fire again
swept the nerth side after which an or-
dinance was passed forbidding the erec-
tion of frame buildings within the business
district. In 1887 fire destroyed a number of
business buildings o the south sids, In
1890 the three story High Sehool building
wasburned, There wes no fire degartment
and no water supply to reach the shingle
roof of the three-story building, This
disaster led to the building of the rity
water works and- organization of g
volunteer department, In 1901 store, the
Masonle end Ddd Fellows Halis -burned.
An unidenbifled man hirned to death in th-
Jadl. In 1842 a fire destroyed buildfngs
known as the Mason Corner on Main Strest
and West Fort Street, The post cffice, a
shoe store, and others burned aud some
mail was alsg burned, .

Sports In Review

Baseball has been played in Farmington
for a long time. One of the earliest teams
wags the ‘team of 1817 called the Far-
mington Fans: Games were played on a
diamond next to the old depot, Some of the
mermbers of that team were Biil Wilson,
Joe and Clem Yonkowsld, Eddie Connors,
Bili Welt, and Dewey Bohannan. Wilson
and Behannon had kryouls for the Majors,
Farmington’s contribution to the Majors
was Bill Tuftls who played at Davenport in
1951 and moved up to piay with the Detroit
Tigers 1954-57, Kansus City Athletics 1958-
81, and the Minnesola Twing from 1951-83,

The first football team at the High
Schaol was In 1925, Some of the membars
wers Wilkur Slack, Tomy Polito, Earl
Anderson, Stan. Preston, Ralph Wake,
Lance Comner, Peltn Biancini, Armos
Mustard, Pat Higgins, Charles Wishy, Boh
MeCuen, Roddy Williams, Tom Brewer,
Bill Mason, Darwin Morin, Walter
Anderson and Roland McEee,

A hulb athletic program has been con-
ined in the schools: A mumber. .of
graduates, Jim Dudley, Gene Muzzeralli,
Fon Patlersan, Jon Clayton, Joe Almasi,
Roger Tuitle, Jim Perelli, Larry Wiltoxen,
Dave Jacobs, Dave Giagnoni, Danny

" Brown, Randy Welch, Mark Rolton, and

Bob Smith have entered the coaching field.
Ron Palterson tock a leam to the Stale
Basketball Tournamen! twice.

A league for boys was starfed in 1949 and
has grown untll there are leagues for boys
and girls starting at the age of sight.

The Farmiongfon Rotary Cluh sponsered
8 Summer Heereational Program from
1048 until & tax was passed. The program
is continuing today,

FARMINGTON LODGES
AND ORGANIZATIONS
1.0.0.F. No, 44, organized July 24, 1840
with 5 charter members
Hebekak No. 155, organlzed Novenber
23, 1803 with 26 charter members, .
Past Noble Grands, organized January
20, 1938, - " :
Magonic Ledge No. 192, organized
Cetoher §,-1656. I
‘Order of Hastern BStar No. 143,

Knights of Pyfies, organized in. 1300,
Pythian Slsters, organized in 1963,
Past Chief Club, organized in 1543,
Moose No. 1571, orgdnized In 1914. in
K.P. Hall. Biilding built in 1521,
Women's Relisf Corps No. 202,
organized on November 24, 1004,
Farmington Woman’s Club, organized
June 1917 with 71 members,
" P.E0. Chapter AT; organized March 7,
1814 with 9 members,
- Rotary Cluli, organized 1935,
Farmingfon * Junler Womap's Club,
organized May, 1841,

American Legion Post. No. 140,
organized 1919-1920, i .
Womnen's Auxillary, organized 1932,
‘Womnen of the Moose No, 470, organized
December 9, 1920,

P.T.A., present P.TA. organized 1952,
D.AR. Farminglon Chapter, organized
Jan. 8, 1639, ‘ )
Farmington Busfness and Professional
Womey, organized March 22, 1961,
Nurses Club, organized September,
1949, i
. Jaycees, organized Mav 6. 1958




Recent Sthool

Recent additions at the high school in-
clude s field house, shops, band rooms,
additional shower and office faciities,
with the old gym rebuill for auditorium
and cafeterla. These were completed i in
1956.

In 1835 the Grade School Board (District
One) purchased the Tyler property ad-
jacent to the Harris School on the east, and
bad the lot cleared ready for use.when
funds were available. R

Tn 1958 six ¢lassroems, an all-purpose
room and cafeleria were built on the Tyler
property adjoining Harris School, At the
Junior High School an all-purpose room
was added also,

Eabm Firet 8o

-
Iu Fa arwiegion Ar
According to Mr. Spencér Cone “The
first school in this settlemenl was keptin a
Iog cabin on Ahira Jones' place (north of
‘Parmington), and wag taught by Isaac
Cutter in 1833. In the summer of 1834 a
good hewed-log schoo] bouse was built on
the corner where the First Federal is now,
and a good sehool was Kept every winter
from this time on regularly. This buiiding
wag afterwards removed to a lot further
south and was long wsed a&s & scheol
house.”

Mr. John H. Harrls in the recollections of
1873 writes: Al the ape of five (1846} I
started to school at the old log school house
which sicod on Main Btreet,” He erossed
the ravine from his home in the west part
of town to the log school.

As Farmington began to expand, there
was immediate need for more school
roorn, and A huilding was erecled near the
middle of the block on West Streat which
was known as the White School, and was
presided over by several very able In-
struclors, 2mong them William Kellogg,
Mr. Hoffman, and Miss Covkendall, who
taught later in the three-story school

. buliding (Chapman?.

During the years of the White School, a
little brick scheol was erected. It was
during the life of these two schools that the
town was divided into school districts, the
While School being in one, and the "little
red brick school” in the other.

This did not soffice to supply the needs
and we are lold bwo rooms were supplied
in the basement of the Conpregational
Church and served for many years, with
Ieachers to be remembered as Hopkins,

b EEIERE

Fire bie enis
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Before the organization of a volunteer
fire department, the church bells tolled
the alarm and residenls grabbed
whalever water containers were available
and formed a ‘“bucket brigade,'” Water
was 'supplied by the nearest pump

On June 18, 1835, the Volunteer Fire
Department was organized with Amasa
Clark as its first chief. The first equip-

ment was two hand-drawn hose carts.

Later they had a horse drawn hook and
ladder wagon. The first wmotorized
eguipment was purchased around 1817,
The Rotary Club donaied a two-way radio
systemn. In 19687 a tax supported Fire
Proleclion District was formed known as
the Farmington Community Fire
Protection District. A new fire house was
built on the south east corner of North
Cone and East Fulten. This new building
was dedicated on May 3, 1870
RESCUE 1100

On Monday, March 11, 1974 the Far-

mington Community Fire Protection
District put into service the new RESCUE
1100 vehicle, Over $22,000 was raised
through a community effort of fund
raising ‘speai- hean%:.d by the fire depart-
ment personnel, The trucl was designed
by the members of the fire departmen)
and is one that all of the peaple can bge
proud of as it j3 one of the few vehicles i in
the ~.ale that qualifies as arescue vehiele
with patien carrying eapabilities.

This new vehicla sports the newest and
most up-to-date rescue and medical
rescite equipment, Both the cab and van
poriien of the truck is equipped with radie
equlpment that is cnnnented ta a SYT

B

History

In 1967 clasarooms, and agriculture
shop, were added to the High School with
the metal shop and office areas being
remodsled, -

Farmington East Unit No. 324 was
organized July ‘1, 186%., This included
Trivoli, Hanna City, and Logan Units, &
new Chapman School wag censtructed just
west of the old schosl and was oceupied in
March 1869, The dld school was
demolished in August 1969 and tha entira
grea wag blacktopped for a playground, Tn
1969 the old bank building in Trivali was
purchased in May for $6,000. This became
the central office for Farmington Fast
Unit No, 324,

hoot

Day, Churehill, and Kendall, This was in
the late 1850°s.

A select school or Academy during thesa
years was presided over by two brothars,
James and William Hill, The one most
remembered as Hills Academy was the
brick house on North Main Street at the
corner of Easl Court Street. They alse
conducted school in Lhe brick house on
East Vernon Street (torn down in 1056 to
.make room for the new Catholic Church},

Yet with all these facilities there mast
have been a growing need for more room,
as in 1866 a splendid three-story building

was erected on East Fort Street on land,

donated by PP. Chapman (sile of the
" Chapman School). It cost almost $30,000. Tt
was destroyed by fire, Dec. 9, 1890,

A new bullding was built in 1891 at a cost
of $25,000, and it received the 1893 World's
Fair first premium as a mnde] el.ght TOOM
8cho0] bujiding.

On May 18, 1907 ao e]ectmn was called
and honds to the amouni of $13,000 were
voled, and the 4-room Ward Scheol was
buill on West Forl Street on the site of the
Harris home, and {he Ward (Harris)
School was ready for occupancy at the
beginning of school in September 1808, AL
this lime, inside toilets were installed in
the Chapman Building.

In 1917 the present Junior High School
Building was erected on the south part of
ihe Chapman grounds, facing East Vernon
Streel. 1t was vsed for high school classes
and Iwo grades until the complelion of the

Community High School in 1926, ~The -

aorner stone of the latier was laid June 6,
1925, and was ¢ecupled January 4, 1936
The cost was $136,000.

Rescug team to centaut anyene with a
telephone. There ie complele reseue and
extricalion equipmen{ designed for

e TR
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removing victims frem auto aceidentsin g .

minimum amount of lime and patient
handling equipmenl to remove. patient
with tha least smount of pain and lessen
Ihe possibility of further irauma becange
of immproper remaval, The purpose of the
program was {o give the citizens of the
communily and area the fastest possible-
Ireatment for emergencies such as heart
attacks, strokes, poisenings, averdeses,
[ractures, avte accidents to name just a
few. Recently 2 more men received their
vertifieates fron1 lhe National Registry of
Emergency Medical Technician, Daryl
Phillips and Karl Johnsen. They join the
uriginal five EMT's: John Higgs, Joe
Evans, Don Bridgestock, Hike Johnson
and Ken Holres: These seven men which
comprise almost half of the Farmington
Fire Department spent betweesn 250-300
heurs at St. Francis Hospital Traurna
Center preparing !hemselves to ad-
mrinister  artificial respiration, elosed
heart massage, shock and bleeding
- control, fracture and splinting, child
birth, chest and abdeminal injuries, ex-
posure, poisons, dressings and bandaging,
and patient handling and specjalized
rescue, Farmingten Rescue 1100 depends
on Spoon River Ambulance Service to do
the transperting. Over 400 individuals,
organizations and businesses donated
generously to this project.
Mow Bescie 1100 needs to expand
service for coronary patients. They need
$5000 and donations are being received for

L "0ur Old High'' Schoal in the
background and the junior high
bullding in the foraground.

Farmington Women of Ealian
Ancestry. Farmington is made p
of many Itafian families.

The White Star Bus Line that
ran between Canton and Peoria.

Driver of the bus is the late Louis
Guldelti of Farmington—Year
1923,

premium as a model I-room

Chapman Scheel,

buzlt 1801, |
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To celebrate the Centenmial, peopl
from neighburing towns came. Civil Wa
Veterans aided in arranging & high clas
program which was held in the (Com
mons) City Park. '

A dinner was served In the basement ¢
the Congregatlona) Chureh for the Wa
Veterans and families, ’

The day was clear and hundieds o
people came, About 11:30 a.m,, 4
megsengar arrived, sent by the Agent a
tha C.B, and Q. RE, Elnotncing the deal
of General (George Custer and his enti
command, killed by the Sioux in the Battl,
of the Liltle Big Horn, several day:
before. Because of the ‘searcity o
telegraph communication in the West &
that time, the message was delayed.

FARMEINGTON OFFICIALS

While Farmington was platted as a trwn
in 1834, 1t was pol fueorporated as a tow
until 1857, and renewed in 1865, In iz, 0
was ineorporated as a eity,

Presidents of the town from 1264 until
1886 were: J.S. Stetson, Lewis B. Cald-
well, AK. Montgomery, Lewis R. Cald-
well, J. Coykendall, Frank C. Worden,
George Fawcelt, JJi, Dengl, B.K, Mar-
shall, Riley Bristol, William MeCly, 8.5,
Harvey, B.S. Ramssy, S85. Harvey,
George Woodruff, J.8, Downin, Samuel
Jack, J.H. Cong, J.8, Downin,

Meyors of the City of Farmington from
1887 were: C.A. Smith, Hershel Johnson,
C.A. Smith, P,B, Kelly, Arthur C. Wood,
William A. Guthrie, Roscoe N, Daiton,
Walter Bridgestock, Harold Eiliatt,
James Fresia, Jr., Ralph Tuitle, Teny
Columbia and R, James Hurst,

Aerial view of Farminglon in . .
the year 1346, . FARMINGTON
! . - CENTENNIAL TABLET
(BOULDERIIN CITY PARK

1t i8 a native granite boulder, stood for
many yesi's ir the :middle of Alex
MeClains’ vacanl ot back of his home on
West Fulton Street, and was finally
removed and placed in front of the home
occupied by Wm. Robinson, a one time
furniture dealer here, After the Robinson
family moved from this house, the boulder
was secured by Mr. Charles Tracy and set
at the south east corner of his house on
Paarl and I2ast Strest, and was presented
to the Centennial Committes for the
pwipese of holding the Bronze Com-
memerative Tablet which was unveiled
with.appropriate serviees, Ceiober 8, 1834,

«Excerpts faken Fram artictes written by
- H Miss Nellie MacDonald and C.M, (Mose}

. P i R Routsen. .+ -

# . Additlonal resesrch by Mrs, Emory C.

' Brote, Miss Mary B Wright, and Mrs. Bon

Labor Day celebration by . Department now is. W.T. Saunder_s. . .
Preshyterian  Church., A.R. ftohinson hame where Dr. Recd’s - Compiled for the Bicentennial
Cowser lome, where the Fire office now stands, - glis;::h"“ in Farmington Sunday, June

WRIGHT’S STORE
FOR THE MANY SALE ITEMS
‘DURING

WEEKEND
 FOR MEN AND BOYS




Tie first WRC Hall and the . One of the first threshing ‘worlked together at threshing

members wesls could be bought . machines and the families that all Hme.,
5e. , '

This i85 one of the first schools of . First school orchestra year,
Farmingtor. These are the . 18201940, Teacher was D, Moere,

AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF PEORIA
JN FARMINGTON

The History

of Farmington is

Hach depositor insurgd ta 540,000

- FDIE

FIDERAL BEPOSIK INSURANCE CONPONANEN

w
§

A great one, We are proud to

be apart of this fine

conumunity.

16 East Fori Street » Farmington, ill 61531
- Ph.245.2446 « Area Code 309




